

No. 10-879

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLORIA GAIL KURNS, Executrix of the Estate of
George M. Corson, Deceased, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

RAILROAD FRICTION PRODUCTS CORP., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Daniel J. Popeo
Michael P. Wilt
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Washington Legal Found.
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: October 7, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THERE IS NO REASON TO PLACE A THUMB ON THE SCALE BY PRESUMING THAT CONGRESS WOULD NOT HAVE INTENDED TO DEPRIVE PETITIONERS OF THE RIGHT TO SUE EVERY CONCEIVABLE DEFENDANT.	9
A. When Construing the LIA, We Look to the Language and Statutory Framework in Order to Discern Congress’s Intent, Which is the Ultimate Touchstone. Petitioners’ Presumption Argument Runs Directly Counter to That Rule of Statutory Construction	9
B. To the Extent That There is Any Presumption of the Sort Asserted by Petitioner, It Is Limited to a Presumption That Congress Would	

	Page
Be Reluctant to Deny an Injured Party <i>All</i> Meaningful Relief - <i>i.e.</i> , to Deny an Injured Party a Right to Sue Anyone	10
C. The <i>Silkwood/Medtronic</i> Presumption (to the Extent It Exists) Is Inapplicable Here Because Petitioner (and Every Railroad Worker) Has an Effective Cause of Action Under FELA Against His Employer	11
D. There Is No Merit to Petitioners' Claim That An "Effective Remedy" Requires That Railroad Workers Be Permitted to Sue Both Their Employer and Locomotive Manufacturers.	14
1. A "failure to warn" claim will almost always be easier to prove against an employer than against a product manufacturer, and thus a regime allowing only the former type of suit is a more than adequate remedy	14

	Page
2. F E L A ’ s “ s l i g h t e s t negligence” standard means that railroads will almost always be liable for workplace injuries suffered by railroad workers, while workers will have a more difficult time prevailing against a manufacturer	16
E. LIA Preemption Would Not Leave Those Other Than Railroad Employees Without an “Effective Remedy”.	17
1. The Court does not need to decide whether non-employees’ tort claims are preempted, but many such workers would have an adequate remedy under workers compensation	18
2. Railroads may privately contract for contribution in their purchase contracts with product manufacturers	19
II. THE FEDERAL RAILROAD SAFETY ACT DID NOT CHANGE THE PREEMPTIVE EFFECT OF THE	

	Page
LOCOMOTIVE INSPECTION ACT AS DECIDED BY THIS COURT IN <i>NAPIER</i>	20
A. The Principles of <i>Stare Decisis</i> Should Guide the Court in Rejecting a Challenge to a Decision That Is 85 Years Old	22
B. The FRSA Did Not Alter The Preemptive Effect of the Locomotive Inspection Act as Decided in <i>Napier</i>	25
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Atchison, T. & S., F.R. Co. V. Buell</i> , 480 U.S. 557 (1997).	17
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).	1
<i>Bethlehem Steel Co. v. New York State Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 330 U.S. 767 (1947)..	23
<i>Brusewitz v. Wyeth</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011)	1, 10
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932).	22, 23
<i>California v. Taylor</i> , 353 U.S. 553 (1957).	23
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).	9
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 536 F. Supp. 653 (E.D. Pa. 1982)..	23
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 696 F.2d 981 (3d Cir. 1982).	23
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 912 (1983)..	23
<i>CSX Transp. Inc., v. McBride</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2630 (2011).	13

	Page(s)
<i>Fulmore v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 252 Ga. App. 884, 557 S.E. 2d 64 (2001).	16
<i>Guss v. Utah Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 353 U.S. 1 (1950)	23
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railways Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).	18, 19
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).	9
<i>Kernan v. American Dredging Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 426 (1958).	12
<i>Marshall v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 720 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1983).	29
<i>Medtronic, Inc., v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).	10, 11, 14
<i>Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line Railroad Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926).	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Bank v. Whitney</i> , 103 U.S. 99 (1881).	25
<i>Norfolk & Western Railway Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003).	13, 16
<i>Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 413 A.2d 1037 (Pa. 1980).	23

	Page(s)
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007). . .	2, 11
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).	22
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).	24
<i>Ray v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978).	23
<i>Rogers v. Missouri Pacific R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957).	13
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 312 (2008).	1
<i>Sanders v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22707 (S. Dist. of Geo. 2000).	16
<i>Shenker v. Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Co.</i> , 374 U.S. 1 (1964).	17
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).	10, 11, 14
<i>Sinkler v. Missouri Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 326 (1958).	12, 13
<i>Southern Ry. Co. v. Lunsford</i> , 297 U.S. 298 (1936).	23
<i>United States v. Title Ins. & Trust Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 472 (1924).	24

	Page(s)
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).	22
<i>Welch v. Texas Dep't of Highways & Public Transp.</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987).	22
 Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:	
Federal Employers' Liability Act ("FELA"), 45 U.S.C. § 51 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
45 U.S.C. § 55.	20
Federal Railroad Safety Act ("FRSA"), 49 U.S.C. § 20101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 20105	28
49 U.S.C. § 20106	26
49 U.S.C. § 20106(a)	29
Locomotive Inspection Act ("LIA"), 49 U.S.C. § 20701 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
 Miscellaneous:	
Andrew Kull, <i>The Source of Liability in Indemnity and Contribution</i> , 36 Loy. L.A. Rev. 927 (2003) . . .	20
Barry I. Castleman, <i>Asbestos: Medical and Legal Aspects</i> 1 (4th ed. 1996)	16

	Page(s)
H. Rep. No. 91-1194, 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4105.....	27, 28
HR Rep. No. 1194, 91 st Cong., 2d Sess. 8 (1970).....	29
<i>Proceedings of the Fifteenth Annual Meeting of the Medical and Surgical Section 90 (Association of American Railroads, Atlantic City, NJ 1935).</i>	16
S. Rep. No. 103-265.	28
Victor E. Schwartz, <i>Warnings in the Workplace: The Need for a Synthesis of Law and Communication Theory</i> , 52 U. Cin L. Rev. 38 (1983).	15
Victor E. Schwartz, <i>Effective Communication of Warnings in the Workplace: Avoiding Injuries in Working with Industrial Materials</i> , 73 Mo. L. Rev. 1 (2008).	15
William Lloyd Prosser, <i>The Law of Torts</i> 80 (4th Ed. 1971).....	13, 17
